

CASE NO. 10-2076

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

OWATONNA CLINIC-MAYO HEALTH SYSTEM,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THE MEDICAL PROTECTIVE COMPANY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota
0:08-cv-00417-DSD-JJK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MINNESOTA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
MINNESOTA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

**SUPPORTING THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT ON THE
ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH NOTICE
REQUIREMENTS**

Mary K. Martin
Law Offices of Mary K. Martin
2411 Francis Street
South St. Paul, MN 55075
651-451-0550
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 31, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

1. Because almost all medical malpractice insurance policies are claims-made policies, the decision in this case will affect almost all physicians, clinics, hospitals and other health care providers in Minnesota3

2. Requiring doctors, clinics, hospitals and other health care providers to provide notice under a “strict compliance” standard would be fundamentally unfair.....4

A. The proposed “strict compliance” standard would be fundamentally unfair to physicians, clinics, hospitals and other health care providers because it would jeopardize coverage with respect to incidents that

have already been reported but that have not yet resulted in a claim or demand.5

B. The proposed “strict compliance” standard would be fundamentally unfair to physicians, clinics, hospitals and other health care providers because it would elevate form over substance when giving notice of an incident that has not yet resulted in a claim or demand.....6

C. The proposed “strict compliance” standard would be fundamentally unfair to physicians, clinics, hospitals and other health care providers because it would allow insurers, who have much more expertise in insurance matters than health care providers, to take advantage of insureds who do not have a high level of insurance expertise.....8

D. The proposed “strict compliance” notice standard would increase the cost of health care through increased administrative costs, increased insurance costs, and increased litigation and litigation costs.....10

3. Med Pro’s “strict compliance” standard would require premature, unnecessary, and possibly unethical and illegal release to insurance companies of confidential patient information about incidents that have not yet become claims.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P 32(a)(7)(C).....16

CERTIFICATE OF DISK SCAN.....17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Minn. Stat. 13.02.....	13
Minn. Stat. 13.384.....	13
Minn. Stat. 144.291.....	13
Minn. Stat. 144.293.....	13
45 U.S.C.45 C.F.R 502(b)(1).....	13
45 C.F.R. 504(e)(1).....	13
45 C.F.R.512(e).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Code of Ethics, Opinion No. 5.05, American Medical Association (2010).....</u>	12
Malloy, Patrick J., <u>Planning Your Entry into Medical Practice</u> : Mahnasset (1998), Available at American College of Physicians Career Counseling, www.acponline.org/residents_fellows?career_counseling/malpractice_insurance <u>e.....</u>	4
